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Mr. Joseph Van Dyl
City of Gary Redevelopment
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RE: Gary Developm S—E = e
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Site Spill A o
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Dear Mr. Van Dy . '.% = ?_“_"1
This letter informs ; ’)Lmteqdjs
to perfect a lien G exact lcgél
description of whic! > cd g thi of the Gary
Development Larnd i the owner of
this property (the "~ s y arises
under Section 107 nensation, and
Liability Act (“CERCLA C/§ 9607(1). The lien
is intended to secure paymen : )€s fof which you, as the
owner of the Property, wou 3 Ectioh 107(a) of CERCLA, 42

U.S.C. § 9607(a).

Under CERCLA Section 107(a) an (a) and 9701(Y), hable persons
include persons who own any “facility,” mcludmg a s:tc or area where a hazardous substance has
been deposited, stored, disposed of, or placed, or otherwise come to be located. EPA has
determined that a release or threat of release of hazardous substances pursuant to CERCLA
Section 101(22) has occurred at or from the Property. The Property is part of the Site, at which
hazardous substances came to be located, and is subject to or affected by a removal or remedial
action. As the owner of a facility, you are a person liable for all costs of removal or remedial
action at the Site. Costs and damages include the costs incurred by the United States in
responding to a release or threat of release at the Site.
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The lien arising in favor of the United States on the Property continues until the liability for the
costs is satisfied or until the liability for the costs becomes unenforceable through operation of
statute of limitations in CERCLA Section 113.

This letter serves to notify you by certified mail of your potential liability under CERCLA. You

may avoid the perfection of a lien upon your property by paying all costs and damages for which
you are liable. . .

EPA has assembled a Lien Filing Record consisi:fng of documents related to its decision to
perfect the lien. This record is kept at the following address, and may be reviewed and copied at
reasonable times by arrangement with: S '

< Jdaenment is

' : g 5
. NOEOETIETAT

Wds lrkson Bevlawaid the property of
Chicage, Wipol1 @5ty Recorder!

EPA has reviewed the information in the T.ien Filing Record and believes that tt Agency has a
reasonable basis to believe that the statutory elements for perfecting alien ate satisfied. After 14
calendar days from the date of this letter, EPA intends to transmit 2 aotice of lien to the Lake
County Recorder of Deeds, as designated by State 12w, where the property is located. The
effect of this filing is to perfect the lien upon your property

You may notify EP A within 14 calendar days from'the daielof mailing of this letter in writing if
you believe EPA’s information or determination is in error. You may also request to appear
before a neutral EP A official to present anyigt} Ao dhat you have indicating that EPA did
not have a reasonable basis to perfect the 4 ’;You sh describe in your lctter or written

@ reasonable basis 2ct its lien,

request your reasons for believing that E ;2 di

because EPA ma eribed below, agree wi A without
further review or Any written 55008 OF ye % uld reference
the Superfund Si coererenced Regional A ay include

documents or inf ]

If EPA receives a written submission or a request for a meeting from you within 14 calendar
days from the date of mailing of this letter, Agency staff will review your submission or request
for a meeting. If, after review and consultation, EPA agrees that the Agency did not have a
reasonable basis upon which to perfect a lien, EPA will not perfect its lien, and will so notify
you. If EPA disagrees, the written submission or request will be referred to a neutral EPA official
selected for the purpose of reviewing the submission or for conducting the meeting, along with
the Lien Filing Record. :




If you have requested an opportunity to appear, a meeting will be scheduled. You may choose to
attend this meeting via teleconference. The Agency will be represented by its enforcement staff,
including a representative from the Office of Regional Counsel. You may be represented by
counsel at this meeting.

The meeting will be an informal hearing in which you may provide EPA with information as to
why the Agency’s assumptions require reconsideration. The meeting will not be conducted using
rules of evidence or formal administrative or judicial procedures. The sole issue at the meeting
would be whether EPA had a reasonable basis to perfect its lien based upon CERCLA Section
107(1).

After reviewing itt i if i sted, the
neutral EPA offi 3 ended decisio; Xecord. The
recommended d st m ﬁ!?ﬁﬁ!ﬁe basis e lien and will
be forwarded to mw m agrion. | be notified of
the Agency’s ac dnd fum 1 copy of the
recommended decisic Thls Document is the property of '

th La!l(l(): unty Recorder!
Neither you nor EPA waives or?s prohi 1t§&(¥rom sertglg any c al.:uns or defenses in any
subsequent legal or administrative proceeding by the submission of information, 2 request for

and participation at a meeting. or recommended decision by the neutzal EPA official that EPA
has a reasonable basis to perfect a lien.

If you have any questions pertaining to this letter, please contact Jeffrey A. Cabn of the EPA
Region 5 Office of|[Regional Counsel, at (312) 886-5670, c-mail cahn. jeff@epa cov.

Sincerely,

Attachment

cc:  Jeffrey Cahn, ORC (C-14))
Leslie Blake, SFD (SR-6J)
Richard Hackley, PAAS (MF-10J)
Records Center (SRC-7J)



ATTACHMENT 1

Legal Description of Parcel 1 of the prOpeﬁy located at 479 Cline Avenue, Gary, Lake County,
Indiana.

PIN: 45-03-35-326-002.000-004

A tract and parcel of real estatc situated in the County of Lake, State of Indiana, described as
follows, to-wit:

That part of Government Lot 3, in Section 35, Townshlp 37 North, Range 9 West of the 2™
Principal Meridian, excepting from said Government Lot 3 the part conveyed by Anton F.
Troescher and wife to Charles H. %%@W@st i, 1899, and recorded October
27, 1899, in Deed Record 89, pages 4 50 By deed dated April 30, 1900, and
recorded May 16, 1900, irt DN%H I § cxcept the north 49 % feet
and also excepting therefiofn that part conveyed by Vulcan De mning Corapany, a New Jersey
corporation to Elgiz, JoAsoaad BatsiRailWays0dan 4y bp @setydatekl 1 ch 17, 1953, and
recorded March 20, 1953, in flsed Redewd Q}wmmwﬂs are recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, which part herein conveyed is the part remaining of
Government Lot 2, less exceptions herein described, which lies easterty of the line parallel to and
182 feet east of the west lineiof saidGovernment Lot dpeontaining 40acies; more or less.




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5

Notice of Federal Lien Under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act 0f 1980, as amended -

-In the Matter of: The Gary Development Landfill Superfund Site
(Real Estate Parcel No. 25-40-0152-0010, State ID 45-03-35-326-002.000-004)

As provided by Section 107(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLD ﬁili?ﬂg ket seq., as amended by the
Superfund Amendments and Reauthonzatlon Act of 1986 (SARA . notlce is hereby given that
the costs and damages fof WIN@ ty mmlsswn is liable under
Section 107(a) of CERCf%v:bres ct to th% G evelogmenr%mdf#lsl Superfund Site
constitute a lien infavef o nated St es upon rea ,ﬁg to such properties,
located at 479 Cling Avenu Bed as follows:

PIN: 45-03-35-326-002.000-004

All that part'of Government Lot 3, in Section 35, Township 37 North, Range 9
West of the2™ Principal Meridian, excepting from said Govemment Lot 3 the
part conveyed by Anton F. Troescher and wife to Charles H. Ackert, by deeds
dated August 1, 1899, and recorded Octobexr27, 1899, in Deed Record 89, pages
4772 and 423, and also by deed - ed April 30, 1900, and recorded May 16, 1900,
iu Deed Record 90, pages 121 %2

¢xcepting therefrom that Ha
Jerseycorporation to Elgiz
March 17,1953, and reca

| Eastern Railway Company by deed dated
9, 1953, in Deed Record 935, page 287, as

which part herein conveyed i¥4hepait remaining of Government Lot 3, less
exceptions herein described, which lies easterly of the line parallel to and 182 feet
east of the west line of said Government Lot 3, containing 40 acres, more or less.



This Lien shall continue until the liability for the costs (or any judgment against the above named
person arising out of such liability) is satisfied or becomes unenforceable through the operation
of the statute of limitations as provided by Section 113 of SARA.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this [ 3 day of ])ZGPA/\M »2017.

WYY I

Margaget Guerriero, Acting Director
Superfund Division

U.S. EPA, Region 5, 5-6J
77 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, IL 60604




The Gary Development Landfill Superfund Site
Gary, Lake County, Indiana

United States of America
State of Illinois
County of Cook

On this_J3 day of ] Necember , 2017, there appeared personally before me, the
undersigned Notary, Margaret Guerriero, known to me to be the Acting Director of the

Superfund Division, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, and she

acknowledged that she sioned the foregoing Notice of Federal Lien in a representative capacity
as the free and voluntary act and degdof the Tlnited States apd itgaid Agency for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned. Give caland year first stated above.

[

RA L P SANDERS
IChaL SEAL.
lic, State of Liinois
ssion Expires
: 1 01,2020

;x}bTARY PUBL.IC o

My commission

This instrument 5
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Asdociate Regional Counse " W SEAV.~ .
Office of Regional Counsel ﬂﬂ{&ﬂ?ﬁ‘
U.S. EPA, Region 5

77 West Jackson Blvd.
Mail Code: C-14]
Chicago, Illinois 60604
312-886-6670




